56 N.J.R. 602(b)

VOLUME 56, ISSUE 8, APRIL 15, 2024

RULE ADOPTIONS

Reporter

56 N.J.R. 602(b)

NJ - New Jersey Register > 2024 > APRIL > APRIL 15, 2024 > RULE ADOPTIONS > LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Agency

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY > DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS > STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS

Administrative Code Citation

Adopted Amendment: N.J.A.C. 13:44G-3.1

Text

Licensed Clinical Social Worker Scope of Practice

Proposed: May 15, 2023, at 55 N.J.R. 1001(a).

Adopted: January 10, 2024, by the Board of Social Work Examiners, Maureen Braun Scalera, MSW, LCSW, Chair.

Filed: March 11, 2024, as R.2024 d.029, without change.

Authority: N.J.S.A. 45:15BB-11.

Effective Date: April 15, 2024.

Expiration Date: June 13, 2029.

[page=603] Summary of Public Comment and Agency Response:

The official comment period ended July 14, 2023. The Board of Social Work Examiners received no comments.

Federal Standards Statement

A Federal standards analysis is not required because there are no Federal laws or standards applicable to the adopted amendment.

Full text of the adoption follows:

SUBCHAPTER 3. AUTHORIZED PRACTICE

- 13:44G-3.1 Practice as an LCSW; scope
- (a) The scope of practice of an LCSW includes, but is not limited to:
- 1.-2. (No change.)
- 3. Custody/parenting time evaluations as set forth in Subchapter 13;
- 4. Supervising, pursuant to Council on Social Work Education standards, students who are completing undergraduate or graduate social work coursework; and
- 5. Pursuant to N.J.SA. 26:16-8, determining whether a terminally ill patient is capable, as the term is defined at N.J.S.A. 26:16-3, and notifying a physician of this determination, in writing.

NEW JERSEY REGISTER

Copyright © 2024 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law

End of Document